Trade receivables 2,375.17 53.52 32.61

Trade payables 54.53 0.22 8.24

Forward contracts for receivable 31.48 - -

` in Lakhs

Foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2017 USD EURO GBP

Trade receivables 2,887.75 54.77 95.50

Trade payables 0.73 - -

Forward contracts for receivable 116.53 - -

` in Lakhs

Foreign currency exposure as at April 1, 2016 USD EURO GBP

Trade receivables 3,039.32 11.89 47.82

Trade payables 19.71 - 2.06

Forward contracts for receivable 85.16 - -

		  Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at Balance Sheet date

Currency Nature As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

EURO Asset - Export Receivables 0.66 53.52 0.79 54.77

GBP Asset - Export Receivables 0.35 32.61 1.18 95.50

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		  1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit after Tax and impact
on Equity

` in Lakhs

Particulars

Impact on profit after Tax and Equity

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2017

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2017

1%
increase

1%
increase

1%
decrease

1%
decrease

EURO 0.54 0.55 (0.54) (0.55)

GBP 0.33 0.96 (0.33) (0.96)

Annual Report 2017-2018

105

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
4.12	 Related party disclosures

(a)	 Names of related parties and related party relationship-where control exists

	 Subsidiary - Orbit Inc

	 Subsidiary - Excellere (UK) Limited

(b)	 Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year

	 Associate - Rainbow Line Trading (L.L.C)

(c)	 Key management personnel

	 Mr. Pankaj Seth - Managing director

	 Mrs. Anisha Seth -Whole time director

	 Mr. Bruce Kievel - Executive Director

	 Mr. Mukesh Deopura - Chief Financial Officer

	 Mrs. Neha Poddar - Company Secretary

(d)	 Relatives of key management personnel

	 Mrs. Vishakha Seth Mehra - Daughter of Mr. Pankaj Seth

[…]

Companies Act, 2013. However there was a delay of 2 days in depositing the same.

4.15	According to the information available with the management, on the basis of intimation received from its suppliers
regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, the Company has
amounts due to micro and small enterprises under the said Act as at March 31, 2018 as follows:

` in Lakhs

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2017

As at
April 01,

2016

a) Principal amount due - - -

b) Interest due on above - - -

c) Amount of interest paid in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

- - -

d) Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay; - - -

e) Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid as at year end - - -

f) Amount of further remaining due and payable in the succeeding year - - -

Annual Report 2017-2018

109

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
4.16	 Reconciliation to first time adoption of Ind AS

(a)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS as at April 1, 2016
` in Lakhs

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments IND AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a 8,448.63 (7.72) 8,440.91
Capital work-in-progress 209.04 - 209.04
Intangible assets - - -
Financial assets
	 Investments 462.13 - 462.13
	 Loans b 82.08 (17.10) 64.98
	 Other financial assets 163.22 - 163.22
Other non-current assets b 46.39 19.29 65.68

Total non-current assets 9,411.49 (5.53) 9,405.96
Current Assets
Inventories 3,259.18 - 3,259.18
Financial Assets
	 Trade Receivables f 3,442.52 (40.87) 3,401.65
	 Cash and cash equivalents 189.60 - 189.60
	 Bank balances other than Cash and cash

equivalents
339.42 - 339.42

	 Loans 0.82 - 0.82
	 Other financial assets g 54.65 85.16 139.81
Current Tax Assets (Net) 89.41 - 89.41
Other current assets b 813.48 2.89 816.37
Total current assets 8,189.08 47.18 8,236.26

TOTAL ASSETS 17,600.57 41.65 17,642.22
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital 1,434.22 - 1,434.22
Other Equity 9,788.17 (120.00) 9,668.17
Total equity 11,222.39 (120.00) 11,102.39
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings 1,996.97 - 1,996.97
Provisions 40.45 40.45
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) c 918.45 - 918.45
Other Non-current liabilities e 372.59 372.59
Total non-current liabilities 2,955.87 372.59 3,328.46
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings 1,523.29 - 1,523.29
	 Trade payables 187.98 - 187.98
	 Other financial liabilities 1,158.26 - 1,158.26
Other current liabilities e 215.42 47.99 263.41
Provisions 337.36 (258.93) 78.43
Total current liabilities 3,422.31 (210.94) 3,211.37

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,600.57 41.65 17,642.22

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Annual Report 2017-2018

110

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS as at March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments IND AS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a 8,017.26 (7.37) 8,009.89
Capital work-in-progress 20.81 - 20.81
Intangible assets 83.15 - 83.15
Financial assets
	 Investments 691.85 - 691.85
	 Loans b 70.47 (16.95) 53.52
	 Other financial assets 245.99 - 245.99
Other non-current assets b 242.63 17.54 260.17
Total non-current assets 9,372.16 (6.78) 9,365.38
Current Assets
Inventories 2,506.98 - 2,506.98
Financial Assets
	 Trade Receivables f 3,513.13 (32.47) 3,480.66
	 Cash and cash equivalents 365.56 - 365.56
	� Bank balances other than Cash and cash

equivalents
251.71 - 251.71

	 Loans 6.60 - 6.60
	 Other financial assets g 158.81 2.29 161.10
Current Tax Assets (Net) 50.56 - 50.56
Other current assets b 503.57 3.90 507.48
Total current assets 7,356.92 (26.28) 7,330.65

TOTAL ASSETS 16,729.08 (33.06) 16,696.03
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital 2,870.23 - 2,870.23
Other Equity 9,916.58 (282.18) 9,634.40
Total equity 12,786.81 (282.18) 12,504.63
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings 969.42  969.42
Provisions 83.75 83.75
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) c 954.06 (9.51) 944.55
Other Non-current liabilities e - 417.91 417.91
Total non-current liabilities 2,007.23 408.40 2,415.63
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings - - -
	 Trade payables 255.67 - 255.67
	 Other financial liabilities 1,047.28 - 1,047.28
Other current liabilities e 191.78 47.99 239.77
Provisions 307.32 (207.27) 100.05
Current Tax Liability (Net) 132.99 - 132.99
Total current liabilities 1,935.04 (159.28) 1,775.77

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,729.08 (33.06) 16,696.03

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Annual Report 2017-2018

111

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
4.17	 Reconciliation of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments IND AS

Income
	 Revenue from operations 13,053.35 - 13,053.35
	 Other income b, e and g 281.76 54.15 335.91
Total Income 13,335.11 54.15 13,389.26
Expenses
	 Cost of materials consumed 4,733.82 - 4,733.82
	 Changes in inventories 807.86 - 807.86
	 Employee benefits expense d 1,429.59 5.00 1,434.59
	 Finance costs 180.21 - 180.21
	 Depreciation and amortization expense a 679.29 (0.36) 678.93
	 Other expenses a, b, and f 2,399.55 16.54 2,416.09
Total Expenses 10,230.32 21.18 10,251.50
Profit / (loss) before exceptional items
and tax

3,104.79 32.97 3,137.76

Exceptional items 54.30 - 54.30
Profit / (loss) before tax 3,159.09 32.97 3,192.06
Tax expenses
	 Current tax 1,037.80 - 1,037.80
	 Deferred tax 35.60 - 35.60
	 Excess/(Short) provision for Taxation of

earlier years
40.96 - 40.96

Profit/ (loss) for the year 2,044.73 32.97 2,077.70
Other Comprehensive income / losses (net of
tax)

d - 5.00 5.00

Total 2,044.73 37.97 2,082.70

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

4.18	 Reconciliation of total other equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016

` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Other equity as per previous GAAP 9,916.58 9,788.17
Adjustments (net of taxes):
Deferred Capital Subsidy from Government e (513.89) (420.58)
Income on deferred capital Subsidy e 47.99
Impact of Expected Credit Loss on Trade Receivables f (32.47) (20.10)
Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair
value

g 2.29 64.39

Adjustment relating to unamortised share issue (0.78) (1.20)
Fair Valuation of Security Deposits b (0.53) -
Impact of reclassification of Leasehold land a (1.32) (1.20)
Deferred tax adjustments on above items 9.51
Others 207.02 258.69

 Total adjustments (282.18) (120.00)
Total other equity as per Ind AS 9,634.40 9,668.17

Annual Report 2017-2018

112

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone statements of cash flows for the year ended

March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments

(Net of taxes):
IND AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 3,977.03 (339.88) 3,637.15
Net cash flow from investing activities (587.92) 172.00 (415.92)
Net cash flow from financing activities (3,213.15) 167.88 (3,045.27)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalent

175.96 - 175.96

Cash and cash equivalent as at April 01, 2016 189.60 - 189.60
Cash and cash equivalent as at
March 31, 2017

365.56 - 365.56

4.19	 Notes to First Time Adoption

a	 Property, Plant and Equipment

	 The Company has availed the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value for all of its
Property, Plant and Equipments and Intangibles recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to
Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition.

	 (i)	 Finance Lease

		  Under the previous GAAP, leasehold land was accounted for at the premium paid at the time of commencement
of the lease. The lease rentals paid were recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Land was not covered

[…]

Forward contracts for receivable  116.53  -   -

` in Lakhs

Foreign currency exposure as at April 1, 2016 USD EURO GBP

Trade receivables  2,512.70  11.89  47.82

Trade payables  22.29  -   2.06

Forward contracts for receivable  85.16  -   -

		  Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at Consolidated Balance Sheet date

Currency Nature As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(` in lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
(` in lakhs)

EURO Asset- Export Receivables  0.66  53.52  0.79  54.77

GBP Asset- Export Receivables  0.35  32.61  1.18  95.50

USD Asset- Export Receivables  2.64  171.55  2.34  151.86

USD Liability- Export Payables (0.04) (2.33) (0.05) (2.98)

Annual Report 2017-2018

161

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		  1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit after Tax and impact
on Equity.

` in Lakhs

Particulars

Impact on profit after Tax and Equity

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2017

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2017

1%
increase

1%
increase

1%
decrease

1%
decrease

EURO 0.54 0.55 (0.54) (0.55)

GBP 0.33 0.96 (0.33) (0.96)

USD 1.69 1.49 (1.69) (1.49)

4.11	 Related party disclosures

	 Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year

	 Associate Company - Rainbow Line Trading (L.L.C)

	 Key management personnel

	 Mr. Pankaj Seth - Managing Director

	 Mrs. Anisha Seth - Whole time Director

	 Mr. Bruce Kievel - Executive Director

	 Mr. Mukesh Deopura - Chief Financial Officer

	 Mrs. Neha Poddar - Company Secretary

	 Relatives of key management personnel

	 Mrs. Vishakha Seth Mehra - Daughter of Mr. Pankaj Seth

	 Mrs. Sangeeta Bhatia - Sister of Mr. Pankaj Seth

	 Mr. Shyamsunder Seth - Father of Mr. Pankaj Seth

[…]

During the previous year, Unclaimed dividend for the F.Y. 2009-10 amounting to ` 1.29 Lakhs has been deposited by
the Group to the credit of Investor Education and Protection fund (IEPF) in terms of section 124(5) of the Companies
Act, 2013. However there was a delay of 2 days in depositing the same.

4.14	 Individually immaterial associate:

� ` in Lakhs

Particulars As At March
31, 2018

As At March
31, 2017

As At March
31, 2016

Aggregate carrying amount of individually immaterial associate  491.20  295.33  187.15

Aggregate amount of the Group's share of :

Profit / (Loss) from operations  195.86  108.18  1.38

Other comprehensive income   -   -   -

Total comprehensive income for the year  195.86  108.18  1.38

Share of profit/(loss) from associate  195.86  108.18  1.38

Total share of profits from associate  195.86  108.18  1.38

Annual Report 2017-2018

165

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

4.15	 Reconciliation to first time adoption of Ind AS

(a)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS as at April 1, 2016
` in Lakhs

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments IND AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a 8,460.95 (7.72) 8,453.23
Capital work-in-progress 209.04 - 209.04
Intangible assets - - -
Financial assets:
Investments 223.82 - 223.82
Loans b 89.68 (17.10) 72.58
Other financial assets 163.22 - 163.22
Other non-current assets b 46.39 19.29 65.68
Total non-current assets 9,193.10 (5.53) 9,187.57
Current Assets
Inventories 4,005.80 - 4,005.80
Financial Assets: -
Trade Receivables f 2,915.65 (40.87) 2,874.78
Cash and cash equivalents 191.93 - 191.93
Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents 339.42 - 339.42
Loans 0.82 - 0.82
Other financial assets g 54.65 85.16 139.81
Current Tax Assets (Net) 89.41 - 89.41
Other current assets b 819.06 2.89 821.95
Total current assets 8,416.74 47.18 8,463.92
TOTAL ASSETS 17,609.84 41.65 17,651.49
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital 1,434.22 - 1,434.22
Other Equity 10,072.26 (378.92) 9,693.34
Total equity 11,506.48 (378.92) 11,127.56
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities:
Borrowings 1,996.97 - 1,996.97
Provisions c 40.45 - 40.45
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) e 923.57 - 923.57
Other Non-current liabilities - 372.59 372.59
Total non-current liabilities 2,960.99 372.59 3,333.58
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities:
Borrowings 1,523.29 - 1,523.29
Trade payables 187.98 - 187.98
Other financial liabilities 1,126.06 - 1,126.06
Other current liabilities e 215.45 47.99 263.44
Provisions 86.93 86.93
Current Tax Liability (Net) 2.66 - 2.66
Total current liabilities 3,142.37 47.99 3,190.36
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,609.84 41.65 17,651.49

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Annual Report 2017-2018

166

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS as at March 31, 2017
` in Lakhs

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments IND AS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a 8,024.42 (7.37) 8,017.05
Capital work-in-progress 20.81 - 20.81
Intangible assets 83.15 - 83.15
Financial assets:
	 Investments 297.02 - 297.02
	 Loans b 83.05 (16.95) 66.10
	 Other financial assets 245.99 - 245.99
Other non-current assets b 242.63 17.54 260.17
Total non-current assets 8,997.06 (6.78) 8,990.28
Current Assets
Inventories 3,423.77 - 3,423.77
Financial Assets
	 Trade Receivables f 3,065.67 (32.47) 3,033.20
	 Cash and cash equivalents 379.19 - 379.19
	 Bank balances other than Cash and cash

equivalents
251.71 - 251.71

	 Loans 6.60 - 6.60
	 Other financial assets g 158.81 2.29 161.10
Current Tax Assets (Net) 50.56 - 50.56
Other current assets b 508.66 3.91 512.57
Total current assets 7,844.96 (26.27) 7,818.70
TOTAL ASSETS 16,842.02 (33.04) 16,808.98
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital 2,870.23 - 2,870.23
Other Equity 10,215.74 (489.43) 9,726.31
Total equity 13,085.97 (489.43) 12,596.54
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings 969.42 - 969.42
Provisions c 83.75 - 83.75
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) e 957.11 (9.51) 947.60
Other Non-current liabilities - 417.91 417.91
Total non-current liabilities 2,010.28 408.40 2,418.68
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings - - -
	 Trade payables 258.65 - 258.65
	 Other financial liabilities 1,051.87 - 1,051.87
Other current liabilities e 191.78 47.99 239.77
Provisions 105.56 105.56
Current Tax Liability (Net) 137.91 - 137.91
Total current liabilities 1,745.77 47.99 1,793.76
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,842.02 (33.04) 16,808.98

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Annual Report 2017-2018

167

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

4.16	 Reconciliation of Consolidated total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments IND AS

Income

	 Revenue from operations 13,437.26 - 13,437.26

	 Other income b, e and g 313.79 54.15 367.94

Total Income 13,751.05 54.15 13,805.20

Expenses

	 Cost of materials consumed 5,003.02 - 5,003.02

	 Changes in inventories 637.71 - 637.71

	 Employee benefits expense d 1,547.58 5.00 1,552.58

	 Finance costs 180.21 - 180.21

	 Depreciation and amortization expense a 691.81 (0.36) 691.45

	 Other expenses a, b, and f 2,623.68 16.54 2,640.22

Total Expenses 10,684.01 21.18 10,705.19

Profit before share of profit of Associate
and exceptional items

3,067.04 32.97 3,100.01

Share of profit / (loss) of Associate 108.18 - 108.18

Profit before exceptional items and tax 3,175.22 32.97 3,208.20

Exceptional items 54.30 - 54.30

Profit / (loss) before tax 3,229.52 - 3,262.50

Tax expenses

Current tax 1,043.45 - 1,043.45

Deferred tax 33.63 - 33.63

Excess/(Short) provision for Taxation of earlier
years

40.96 - 40.96

1,118.04 - 1,118.04

Profit/ (loss) for the year 2,111.48 32.97 2,144.45

Other Comprehensive income / losses (net of
tax)

d - 5.00 5.00

Total 2,111.48 37.97 2,149.45

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Annual Report 2017-2018

168

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

4.17	 Reconciliation of total other equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016

` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Total other equity as per previous GAAP 10,008.49 9,813.33

Adjustments (net of taxes) :

Deferred Capital Subsidy from Government e (513.89) (420.58)

Income on deferred capital Subsidy e 47.99

Impact of Expected Credit Loss on Trade Receivables f (32.47) (20.10)

Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair
value

g 2.29 64.39

Adjustment relating to unamortised share issue (0.78) (1.20)

Fair Valuation of Security Deposits b (0.53) -

Impact of reclassification of Leasehold land a (1.32) (1.20)

Deferred tax adjustments on above items 9.51

Others 207.02 258.69

Total adjustments (282.18) (120.00)

Total other equity as per Ind AS 9,726.31 9,693.34

	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended
March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments IND AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  3,731.02  512.08  3,218.94

Net cash flow from investing activities  (330.60) (344.19)  13.59

Net cash flow from financing activities  (3,213.16) (167.89)  (3,045.27)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalent

 187.26 -  187.26

Cash and cash equivalent as at April 01, 2016  191.93 -  191.93

Cash and cash equivalent as at
March 31, 2017

 379.19 -  379.19

4.18	 Notes to First Time Adoption

	 a	 Property, Plant and Equipment

		  The Group has availed the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value for all of its
Property, Plant and Equipment and intangibles as recognised in the Consolidated financial statements as at the
date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date
of transition.

		  (i)	 Finance Lease

			   Under the previous GAAP, leasehold land was accounted for at the premium paid at the time of
commencement of the lease. The lease rentals paid were recognised in the Consolidated Statement of